In accordance with the constitutionally guaranteed autonomy of the University and pursuant to the Higher Education Act (Official Gazette of the Republic of Slovenia, No. 32/12 - official consolidated version, with amendments, supplementations and corrections) and the Order on the reorganisation of the University of Ljubljana (Official Gazette of the Republic of Slovenia, No. 28/00, with amendments, supplementations and corrections), the Senate of the University of Ljubljana, at its session of 27 February 2018, and the Management Board of the University of Ljubljana, at its session of 21 February 2018, adopted the following

# amendments to the Statutes of the University of Ljubljana

## Article 1

In the Statutes of the University of Ljubljana (Official Gazette of the Republic of Slovenia, No. 4/2017, with amendments, supplementations and corrections), Point 23 of Article 52 shall be deleted.

## Article 2

In the Statutes of the University of Ljubljana (Official Gazette of the Republic of Slovenia, No. 4/2017, with amendments, supplementations and corrections), Article 56 shall be amended to read as follows:

"The habilitation commission has a maximum of 16 members.

The fields of arts, biotechnology, medicine and veterinary sciences shall each have at least one representative, and social sciences, humanities, natural sciences and technology shall each have at least two representatives, proposed by the Members' Senates, in the commission. Members of the habilitation commission shall also include a student representative.

The members of the habilitation commission are elected by the University Senate for a period of four years.

A member of the habilitation commission must be a full professor who satisfies the conditions for election to the University Senate."

# Article 3

In the Statutes of the University of Ljubljana (Official Gazette of the Republic of Slovenia, No. 4/2017, with amendments, supplementations and corrections), the fifth paragraph of Article 76 shall be deleted.

#### Article 4

In the Statutes of the University of Ljubljana (Official Gazette of the Republic of Slovenia, No. 4/2017, with amendments, supplementations and corrections), the phrase "or editorial" shall be deleted from the first paragraph of Article 190 so that this paragraph reads as follows:

"If the proposed amendments of the Statutes are minor, the statutory commission submits the draft text of the amendment to the Members and the Student Council of the University for their opinion. The Members and the Student Council shall submit their comments in amendment form. Where Members and the Student Council do not submit any comments within 15 working days, they shall be deemed to have no comments on the proposed amendments."

# Article 5

In the Statutes of the University of Ljubljana (Official Gazette of the Republic of Slovenia, No. 4/2017, with amendments, supplementations and corrections), a second paragraph shall be added to Article 193 to read as follows:

"If the proposed amendments to the Statutes are of an editorial nature or for the purpose of alignment with legislation, the statutory commission shall draft a text of the amendments to the Statutes and send it to the Senate and the Management Board of the University for discussion and adoption."

### Article 6

These amendments shall enter into force on the day after their publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Slovenia.

Prof. Dr. Borut Božič President of the Management Board of UL Prof. Dr. Igor Papič President of the Senate of UL Rector